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•	  For more product details, please visit GIGABYTE’s website. / 更詳盡的產品相關訊息，請連結至技嘉網站查詢。 /  
更详尽的产品相关信息，请连接至技嘉网站查询。 / Pour plus de détails sur le produit, veuillez visiter le site Web de GIGABYTE. / 
製品の詳細については、GIGABYTE の Web サイトにアクセスしてください。 / 자세한 제품 정보는 GIGABYTE 웹사이트를 참조하십시오 . / 

  GIGABYTE / Để biết thêm thông tin chi tiết về sản phẩm, vui lòng truy cập trang web của GIGABYTE. / 
Untuk mendapatkan butiran lanjut tentang produk, sila lawati laman web GIGABYTE. /  
Untuk detail produk lebih lanjut, silakan kunjungi situs web GIGABYTE. / 

,  GIGABYTE-  / ,  GIGABYTE 
•	  This Gaming PC supports Windows 11 Home Edition. / 此個人電競電腦支援 Windows 11 家用版。 / 此个人电竞电脑支持 Windows 11 家用版。 

Ce PC de jeu prend en charge Windows 11 Édition Familiale. / 本デスクトップ PC は Windows 11 Home エディションをサポートします。 / 
이 데스크톱 PC 는 Windows 11 Home Edition 을 지원합니다 . / PC  Windows 11 Home Edition /  
Máy tính để bàn này hỗ trợ Windows 11 Home Edition. / PC meja ini menyokong Windows 11 Home Edition. / 
PC desktop ini mendukung Windows 11 Home Edition. / PC 11  / 

PC Windows 11 Home Edition  
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Connecting Devices and Power Cord / 連接裝置及電源線 / 连接设备及电源线 /  
Connexion des appareils et du cordon d’alimentation / デバイスと電源コードの接続 / 
장치 및 전원 코드 연결 /  / Kết nối thiết bị và dây nguồn /  
Menyambungkan Peranti dan Kord Kuasa / Menghubungkan Perangkat dan Kabel Daya / 
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Before all connecting, please open the case and remove the protection foam bag inside. / 在連接裝置及電源線之前，請先打開機殼側蓋板取出內部發泡袋。 /  
在连接装置及电源线之前，请先打开机壳侧盖板取出内部保护发泡袋。 / Avant toute connexion, veuillez ouvrir le boîtier et retirer le sac en mousse de protection à l'intérieur. / 
すべてを接続する前に、ケースを開けて内部にある保護フォームバッグを取り出してください。 / 모두 연결하기 전에 케이스를 열고 내부의 보호용 폼 백을 꺼냅니다 . /  

 / Trước khi kết nối, vui lòng mở hộp máy và tháo bỏ túi xốp bảo vệ bên trong. / Sebelum membuat semua penyambungan, sila buka sarung dan 
keluarkan beg busa perlindungan di dalamnya. / Sebelum semua penyambungan, harap buka casing dan lepaskan kantong busa pelindung di dalamnya. / 

,   / ,   

•	  Peripheral devices are not included. / 週邊裝置不包含於配件中。 / 集成外设不包含于配置中。 / Les périphériques ne sont pas inclus. / 周辺機器は含まれていません。 / 주변 기기는 포함되어 있지 않습니다 . / 
 / Không kèm theo thiết bị ngoại vi. / Peranti persisian tidak disertakan. / Perangkat periferal tidak disertakan. /  / 

•	  We recommend that you connect the monitor cable to the graphics card. / 建議您將螢幕連接至顯示卡上的顯示輸出連接埠。 / 我们建议您将显示器电缆连接到显卡。 /  
Nous recommandons de connecter le câble du moniteur à la carte graphique. / モニターケーブルはグラフィックカードに接続することをお勧めします。 / 모니터 케이블을 그래픽 카드에 연결하는 것이 좋습니다 . / 

 / Khuyến nghị kết nối cáp màn hình với card đồ họa. / Kami mengesyorkan anda menyambungkan kabel monitor ke kad 
grafik.	/	Kami	menyarankan	agar	Anda	menghubungkan	kabel	monitor	ke	kartu	grafis.	/	  / 

For detailed motherboard features, please visit the GIGABYTE website. / 詳盡的主機板特色介紹，請連結至技嘉網站查詢。 / 详尽的主机板特色介绍，请链接至技嘉网站查询。 / 
Pour des caractéristiques détaillées de la carte mère, veuillez consulter le site Web de GIGABYTE. / マザーボード機能の詳細については、GIGABYTE Web サイトをご覧ください。 / 
자세한 마더보드 기능을 보려면 GIGABYTE 웹사이트를 방문해 주십시오 . /  GIGABYTE /  
Để biết thông tin chi tiết về các tính năng của bo mạch chủ, vui lòng truy cập trang web của GIGABYTE. / Untuk mendapatkan ciri-ciri papan induk yang terperinci, sila lawati laman web GIGABYTE. / 
Untuk	fitur	motherboard	secara	rinci,	silakan	kunjungi	situs	web	GIGABYTE.	/	 ,  GIGABYTE  / 
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Top View
上視圖 Nhìn từ trên xuống
上视图 Pandangan Atas
Vue de dessus Tampak Atas
上面図
상단면

Front View
正視圖 Nhìn từ phía trước
正视图 Pandangan Hadapan
Vue de face Tampak Depan
正面図
정면도

Rear Panel Connectors

後窗插座
Các cổng nối trên tấm ốp 
phía sau

后方插座
Penyambung Panel 
Belakang

Connecteur du panneau 
arrièr Konektor Panel Belakang

背面パネルのコネクタ
뒷면 패널 커넥터

To help reduce the impact of global warming, this product’s packaging uses materials that are recyclable and reusable where possible. GIGABYTE is committed to protecting the environment together with you. /
為協助減緩全球暖化的影響，本產品的包裝盡可能採用可回收與可重複使用的材料。GIGABYTE 與您一同致力於環境保護。/  
为了帮助缓解全球暖化的影响，本产品的包装尽可能采用可回收和可重复使用的材料。GIGABYTE 与您携手致力于环境保护。 / 
Afin	de	contribuer	à	la	réduction	des	effets	du	réchauffement	climatique,	l’emballage	de	ce	produit	utilise	des	matériaux	recyclables	et	réutilisables	lorsque	cela	est	possible.	GIGABYTE	s’engage	à	protéger	
l’environnement avec vous. / 
地球温暖化の影響の軽減に貢献できるように、梱包には可能な限りリサイクル素材と再使用可能な材料を使用しています。GIGABYTE では環境保護のために取り組んでいます。 / 
지구 온난화 현상을 완화하는 데 도움이 되도록 본 포장재는 가능하면 재활용 및 재사용이 가능한 재료를 사용하였습니다. GIGABYTE는 환경을 보호하는 데 최선의 노력을 다하고 있습니다. /  

  GIGABYTE  /  
Để giúp giảm tác động từ hiện tượng nóng lên toàn cầu, hộp đựng sản phẩm này sử dụng vật liệu có thể tái chế và tái sử dụng. GIGABYT luôn cam kết bảo vệ môi trường của chúng ta. / 
Untuk membantu mengurangkan impak pemanasan global, pembungkusan ini menggunakan bahan yang boleh dikitar dan digunakan semula. GIGABYTE komited untuk melindungi alam sekitar. / 
Untuk membantu mengurangi dampak pemanasan global, kemasan ini menggunakan bahan yang dapat didaur ulang dan digunakan kembali jika memungkinkan. GIGABYTE berkomitmen untuk 
melindungi lingkungan. /  

GIGABYTE)  /  
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Safety Information
※ Before connecting to the power outlet, make sure that the voltage rating of the 

power	cable	is	compatible	with	the	power	specification	in	the	country	where	you	
are located.

※ The power cord plug must be connected to a properly wired and grounded 
power outlet.

※ Be sure that the power outlet you plug the power cord into is easily accessible 
and located as close to the equipment operator as possible. When you need to 
disconnect power to the equipment, be sure to unplug the power cord from the 
electrical outlet.

※ Do not touch the plug with wet hands, otherwise easily cause electric shock.
※ Protect the power cord from being tread upon or pinched, particularly at the plug. 
※ To avoid damage of internal component, do not place the product on a vibrat-

ing surface.
※ Operating temperature: 5~35oC.
※ Do not place the product near any heat sources such as electric radiators, heat 

registers,	stoves	or	other	devices	(including	amplifiers)	that	produce	heat.
※ The holes or openings on this product are for ventilation to ensure reliable 

operation of the product and to protect it from overheating. Do not cover or block 
the ventilation holes with any objects.

※ Never push objects of any kind into this product through cabinet slots as they may 
touch	dangerous	voltage	points	or	short-out	parts	that	could	result	in	a	fire	or	electric	
shock. Never spill liquid of any kind onto or into the product.

※ Do not use this product near water, drinks, or all types of liquids. Do not expose 
this apparatus to rain, liquid or moisture. Failure to do so may result in electric 
shock or damage. This product is not waterproof or oil-proof.

※ Clean the equipment with a soft, dry cloth.
※ The	manufacturer	specifies	that	the	thumbscrews	normally	should	be	tightened	

with a screwdriver, use of thumbscrews is not considered to compromise the basic 
principles of safety associated with the Safety Standard.

※ For the motherboard battery replacement, refer to the motherboard’s User Manual.

安全須知
※ 連接電源插座之前，請確保電源線的額定電壓與您所在國家/地區的電源規格相容。
※ 電源線插頭必須連接至正確接線且接地的電源插座。

※ 請將電源線插入容易取得的電源插座中，位置應盡可能靠近系統使用者。需切斷系
統電源時，請確保將電源線從電源插座上移除。

※ 請勿以濕手觸摸插頭，否則容易引起觸電。

※ 保護電源線不被踩踏或擠壓，尤其是插頭的部份。 
※ 為避免損壞內部零件，請勿將產品放在振動的表面上。

※ 操作溫度範圍為：5~35oC。
※ 請勿將本產品放置在任何熱源附近，例如電暖氣、火爐或其他會發熱的設備 
（包括放大器）。

※ 本產品上的孔或開口是通風用，以確保產品能穩定運作並防止產品過熱。請勿用
任何物體遮蓋或堵住通風孔。

※ 切勿將任何物體透過機殼插槽插入本產品內，因為它們可能接觸到危險的電壓點或
短路部位，因而導致火災或觸電。切勿將任何液體濺到產品上或內部。

※ 請勿在水、飲料或液體附近使用本產品。且勿將本設備暴露於雨水、液體或濕氣
中。否則可能會導致觸電或財產損失。本產品不防水也不防油。

※ 用柔軟的乾布清潔設備。

※ 製造商指定正常應使用螺絲起子鎖緊翼形螺絲，使用翼形螺絲並不會違反安全標
準相關的基本安全規則。

※ 有關主機板上電池的更換方式，請參閱主機板的使用者手冊。 

安全须知
※ 连接电源插座之前，请确保电源线的限定电压与您所在国家/地区的电源规格兼容。

※ 电源线插头必须连接至正确接线且接地的电源插座。

※ 请将电源线插入容易取得的电源插座中，位置应尽可能靠近系统使用者。需切断系统电源
时，请确保将电源线从电源插座上移除。

※ 请勿以湿手触摸插头，否则容易引起触电。

※ 保护电源线不被踩踏或挤压，尤其是插头的部分。

※ 为避免损坏内部零件，请勿将产品放在震动的表面。

※ 操作温度范围为：5~35oC。
※ 请勿将本产品放置在任何热源附件，例如电暖气、火炉或其他会发热的设备（包括放大器）。

※ 本产品上的孔或开口是通风用，以确保产品能稳定运行并防止产品过热。请勿用任何物体
遮盖或堵住通风孔。

※ 切勿讲任何物体通过机箱插槽入本产品内，因为它们可能接触到危险的电压点或短路部位，
因而导致火灾或触电。切勿讲任何液体溅到产品上或内部。

※ 请勿在水、饮料或液体附近使用本产品。且勿将本设备暴露于雨水、液体或湿气中。否则可
能会导致触电或财产损失。本产品不防水也不防油。

※ 用柔软的干布清洁设备。

※ 制造商制定正常应使用螺丝起子锁紧翼型螺丝，使用翼型螺丝并不会违反安全标准相关
的基本安全规则。

※ 有关主板上电池的更换方式，请参阅主板的使用手册。

Consignes de sécurité
※ Avant de brancher à la prise électrique, assurez-vous que la tension nominale du 

câble	d’alimentation	est	compatible	avec	les	spécifications	électriques	du	pays	
où vous vous trouvez.

※ La	fiche	du	cordon	d’alimentation	doit	être	branchée	à	une	prise	correctement	
câblée et mise à la terre.

※ Assurez-vous que la prise électrique dans laquelle vous branchez le cordon 
d’alimentation est facilement accessible et située aussi près que possible de 
l’opérateur de l’équipement. Lorsque vous devez déconnecter l’alimentation 
de l’équipement, assurez-vous de débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de la 
prise électrique.

※ Ne	touchez	pas	la	fiche	avec	les	mains	mouillées,	sinon	cela	pourrait	facilement	
provoquer un choc électrique.

※ Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les piétinements ou les pincements, en 
particulier	au	niveau	de	la	fiche.

※ Pour éviter d’endommager les composants internes, ne placez pas le produit 
sur une surface vibrante.

※ Température de fonctionnement : 5~35°C.
※ Ne placez pas le produit près de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs 

électriques,	des	registres	de	chaleur,	des	poêles	ou	d’autres	appareils	(y	compris	
les	amplificateurs)	qui	produisent	de	la	chaleur.

※ Les trous ou ouvertures sur ce produit sont destinés à la ventilation pour assurer 
un	fonctionnement	fiable	du	produit	et	le	protéger	de	la	surchauffe.	Ne	couvrez	
pas et ne bloquez pas les trous de ventilation avec des objets.

※ Ne poussez jamais d’objets de quelque nature que ce soit dans ce produit à 
travers les fentes du boîtier, car ils pourraient toucher des points de tension 
dangereux ou court-circuiter des pièces, ce qui pourrait provoquer un incendie 
ou un choc électrique. Ne renversez jamais de liquide de quelque nature que ce 
soit sur ou dans le produit.

※ N’utilisez pas ce produit près de l’eau, de boissons ou de tout type de liquide. 
N’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie, aux liquides ou à l’humidité. Le non-respect 
de cette consigne peut entraîner un choc électrique ou des dommages. Ce produit 
n’est ni étanche ni résistant à l’huile.

※ Nettoyez l’équipement avec un chiffon doux et sec.
※ Le	fabricant	précise	que	les	vis	à	oreilles	doivent	normalement	être	serrées	avec	un	

tournevis. L’utilisation de vis à oreilles n’est pas considérée comme compromettant 
les principes de base de la sécurité associés à la norme de sécurité.

※ Pour le remplacement de la batterie de la carte mère, consultez le manuel de 
l’utilisateur de la carte mère.

安全に関する情報
※ 電源コンセントに接続する前に、電源ケーブルトの定格電圧がお住まいの国の電源
仕様に適合していることを確認してください。

※ 電源コードのプラグは、適切に配線および接地されている電源コンセントに接続
する必要があります。

※ 電源コードを差し込むコンセントは、簡単にアクセスできる場所にあるものにし、機
器を操作する人から可能な限り近い場所に設置してください。機器の電源を切る必
要がある場合は、必ず電源コードをコンセントから抜いてください。

※ 濡れた手でプラグに触れないでください。感電する恐れがあります。
※ 電源コードが踏まれたり挟まれたりすることがないように保護してください（特に
プラグ部分）。 

※ 内部部品の損傷を避けるため、製品を振動する場所に置かないでください。
※ 動作温度：5～35C。
※ 電気ラジエーター、ヒートレジスター、ストーブ、およびその他の熱を発する機器（ア
ンプを含む）など、熱源の近くに製品を置かないでください。

※ 本製品に空いている穴または開口部は換気目的であり、本製品の動作を確保し
過熱防止するためのものです。換気穴を物で覆ったり塞いだりしないでください。

※ キャビネットの溝から本製品に物を押し込まないでください。危険な電圧ポイントに
触れる可能性があり、部品をショートさせて火災や感電を招く可能性があります。製品
の上または内部に、絶対に液体をこぼさないでください。

※ 本製品を水、飲み物、または液体の近くで使用しないでください。本装置を雨や液体、
または湿気にさらさないでください。このような水分にさらされた場合、感電や損傷
が発生する可能性があります。本製品は防水加工されておらず、防油性もありません。

※ 清掃する際には、柔らかい乾燥した布を使ってください。
※ メーカーは、蝶ネジは通常ドライバーで締めると指定しており、この蝶ネジの使用によ
り、安全規格に関連する安全性の基本原則が損なれることはありません。

※ マザーボードのバッテリー交換については、マザーボードのユーザーマニュアル
を参照してください。

안전 정보
※ 전원 콘센트에 연결하기 전에 전원 케이블의 정격 전압이 거주하는 국가의. 전원 사

양과 호환되는지 확인하십시오.
※ 전원 코드 플러그는 올바르게 배선되고 접지된 전원 콘센트에 연결해야 합니다.
※ 전원 코드 플러그를 연결하는 전원 콘센트는 접근이 용이하고. 가능한 한 장비 사용

자와 가까운 곳에 있어야 합니다. 장비에서 전원을 분리해야 하는 경우. 반드시 전
기 콘센트에서 전원 코드 플러그를 뽑아야 합니다.

※ 젖은 손으로 플러그를 만지지 마십시오. 그럴 경우 감전될 위험이 큽니다.
※ 전원 코드가, 특히 플러그 부분이 밟히거나 찍히지 않도록 보호하십시오. 
※ 내부 구성품의 손상을 방지하기 위해 제품을 진동이 있는 표면에 올려놓지 마십시오.
※ 작동 온도: 5~35C.
※ 제품을 전기 라디에이터, 난방 온도조절장치, 스토브 또는 기타 장치(증폭기 포함) 

등과 같이 열을 발생하는 열원 가까이 두지 마십시오.
※ 이 제품의 구멍 또는 개구부는 통풍을 통해 제품의 안정적인 작동을 보장하고. 

제품이 과열되지 않도록 보호하는 장치입니다. 어떤 물건으로든 통풍구를 덮거
나 막지 마십시오.

※ 위험한 전압 지점이나 단락된 부품에 닿을 경우 화재 또는 감전을 일으킬 만한 물건은 
어떤 종류이든 캐비닛 슬롯을 통해 이 제품에 밀어 넣지 마십시오. 어떤 종류의 액체
도 제품 위에 쏟거나 제품 안으로 흘러 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.

※ 이 제품을 물, 음료수 또는 어떤 종류의 액체이든 그 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오. 
이 장치를 비, 액체 또는 습기에 노출하지 마십시오. 그럴 경우 감전을 입거나 제품이 
손상될 수 있습니다. 이 제품을 방수 또는 방유가 되지 않습니다.

※ 부드럽고 마른 천을 사용하여 장비를 청소하십시오.
※ 제조업체는 일반적으로 스크루드라이버를 사용하여 나비 나사를 조일 것을 지정합

니다. 나비 나사를 사용하더라도 이가 안전 표준과 관련된 기본적인 안전 원칙을 위
배하는 것으로 간주되지 않습니다.

※ 마더보드 배터리 교체는 마더보드의 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오.
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Thông tin an toàn
※ Trước khi kết nối với ổ cắm điện, hãy đảm bảo rằng thông số điện áp của cáp nguồn tương 

thích với thông số kỹ thuật về nguồn điện tại quốc gia nơi bạn sinh sống.
※ Phích cắm nguồn phải được kết nối với ổ cắm điện được đi dây và nối đất đúng cách.
※ Đảm bảo rằng ổ cắm điện mà bạn dùng để cắm dây nguồn vào phải dễ tiếp cận và ở 

càng gần người vận hành thiết bị càng tốt. Khi bạn cần ngắt nguồn điện tới thiết bị, 
hãy đảm bảo rút dây nguồn ra khỏi ổ cắm điện.

※ Không chạm vào phích cắm bằng tay ướt, nếu không sẽ dễ bị điện giật.
※ Tránh để dây nguồn bị giẫm đạp hoặc kẹp, đặc biệt là ở phần phích cắm. 
※ Không đặt sản phẩm trên bề mặt rung để tránh hư hại các bộ phận bên trong.

※ Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 5~ 35C.
※ Không đặt sản phẩm gần bất kỳ nguồn nhiệt nào như bộ tản nhiệt điện, thanh nhiệt, 

bếp hoặc các thiết bị khác (bao gồm cả thiết bị khuếch đại) tạo ra nhiệt.

※ Các lỗ hoặc khe trên sản phẩm được bố trí để thông gió nhằm đảm bảo sản phẩm 
hoạt động đáng tin cậy và bảo vệ sản phẩm khỏi tình trạng quá nhiệt. Không che 
hoặc chặn các lỗ thông gió dưới mọi hình thức.

※ Không được đẩy bất kỳ vật nào vào bên trong sản phẩm này qua các khe vì chúng có thể 
chạm vào các điểm điện áp nguy hiểm hoặc các bộ phận bị chập mạch có thể gây ra hỏa 
hoạn hay điện giật. Không được đổ bất kỳ loại chất lỏng nào lên hoặc vào sản phẩm.

※ Không sử dụng sản phẩm này gần nước, đồ uống hoặc tất cả các loại chất lỏng. Không để 
thiết bị này tiếp xúc với mưa, chất lỏng hoặc hơi ẩm. Nếu không, có thể bị điện giật hoặc 
hư hỏng. Sản phẩm này không chống thấm nước hoặc chống dầu.

※ Vệ sinh thiết bị bằng vải mềm, khô.
※ Nhà sản xuất khuyến nghị siết chặt các đai ốc tai hồng bằng tua vít, việc sử dụng đai 

ốc tai hồng không được coi là làm ảnh hưởng đến các nguyên tắc cơ bản về an toàn 
liên quan đến Tiêu chuẩn an toàn.

※ Đối với việc thay pin cho bo mạch chủ, hãy tham khảo Sách hướng dẫn sử dụng bo 
mạch chủ.

Maklumat Keselamatan
※ Sebelum menyambung ke salur keluar kuasa, pastikan bahawa penarafan voltan 

kabel	kuasa	adalah	serasi	dengan	spesifikasi	kuasa	di	negara	tempat	anda	berada.
※ Palam kord kuasa mesti disambungkan ke salur keluar kuasa yang berwayar 

dan dibumikan dengan betul.
※ Pastikan bahawa salur keluar kuasa yang anda palam masuk kord kuasa boleh 

diakses dengan mudah dan terletak sehampir mungkin dengan pengendali 
peralatan. Apabila anda perlu memutuskan sambungan kuasa ke peralatan, 
pastikan palam kord kuasa dicabut dari salur keluar elektrik.

※ Jangan sentuh palam dengan tangan yang basah. Jika tidak, kejutan elektrik 
mudah terjadi.

※ Lindungi kord kuasa daripada terpijak atau tersepit, terutamanya di bahagian palam. 
※ Bagi mengelakkan kerosakan komponen dalaman, jangan letakkan produk di atas 

permukaan yang bergetar.
※ Suhu pengendalian: 5~35C.
※ Jangan letakkan produk hampir dengan sebarang sumber haba seperti radiator 

elektrik,	 lubang	haba,	dapur	atau	peranti	 lain	 (termasuk	amplifier)	yang	meng-
hasilkan haba.

※ Lubang atau bukaan pada produk ini adalah untuk pengudaraan bagi memastikan 
pengendalian produk yang boleh dipercayai dan melindunginya daripada panas 
melampau. Jangan tutup atau sekat lubang pengudaraan dengan sebarang objek.

※ Jangan sekali-kali tolak sebarang jenis objek ke dalam produk ini melalui slot 
kabinet kerana ia boleh menyentuh titik voltan yang berbahaya atau bahagian litar 
pintas yang boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik. Jangan sekali-kali 
tumpahkan sebarang jenis cecair ke atas atau ke dalam produk.

※ Jangan gunakan produk ini berhampiran air, minuman atau semua jenis cecair. 
Jangan dedahkan peranti ini kepada hujan, cecair atau kelembapan. Kegagalan 
untuk berbuat demikian boleh menyebabkan kejutan elektrik atau kerosakan. 
Produk ini tidak kalis air atau minyak.

※ Bersihkan peralatan dengan kain yang lembut dan kering.
※ Pengeluar menetapkan bahawa penyepit ibu jari biasanya perlu diketatkan dengan 

pemutar skru, penggunaan penyepit ibu jari tidak dianggap menjejaskan prinsip 
asas keselamatan yang berkaitan dengan Piawaian Keselamatan.

※ Untuk mengurangkan impak terhadap pemanasan global, bahan pembungkusan 
produk ini boleh dikitar dan digunakan semula. GIGABYTE bekerja dengan anda 
untuk melindungi alam sekitar.

Informasi Keselamatan
※ Sebelum menghubungkan ke stopkontak, pastikan bahwa tegangan kabel daya 

sesuai	dengan	spesifikasi	listrik	di	negara	tempat	Anda	berada.
※ Steker kabel daya harus terhubung ke stopkontak yang terpasang dengan benar 

dan memiliki arde.
※ Pastikan stopkontak tempat Anda mencolokkan kabel daya mudah dijangkau dan 

terletak sedekat mungkin dengan operator peralatan. Saat Anda perlu memutuskan 
daya ke peralatan, pastikan untuk mencabut kabel daya dari stopkontak listrik.

※ Jangan menyentuh steker dengan tangan basah, karena dapat dengan mudah 
menyebabkan sengatan listrik.

※ Lindungi kabel daya agar tidak terinjak atau terjepit, terutama pada bagian steker. 
※ Untuk menghindari kerusakan komponen internal, jangan letakkan produk di 

permukaan yang bergetar.
※ Suhu pengoperasian: 5~35C.
※ Jangan letakkan produk di dekat sumber panas seperti radiator listrik, ventilasi 

panas,	kompor,	atau	perangkat	lain	(termasuk	amplifier)	yang	menghasilkan	panas.
※ Lubang atau celah pada produk ini berfungsi sebagai ventilasi untuk memastikan 

pengoperasian produk yang andal dan melindunginya dari panas berlebih. Jangan 
menutup atau menghalangi lubang ventilasi dengan benda apa pun.

※ Jangan pernah memasukkan benda apa pun ke dalam produk ini melalui celah pada 
casing, karena benda tersebut dapat menyentuh titik tegangan berbahaya atau me-
nyebabkan korsleting yang dapat mengakibatkan kebakaran atau sengatan listrik. 
Jangan pernah menumpahkan cairan apa pun ke atas atau ke dalam produk ini.

※ Jangan gunakan produk ini di dekat air, minuman, atau segala jenis cairan. 
Jangan biarkan perangkat ini terkena hujan, cairan, atau kelembapan. Kegagalan 
mematuhi hal ini dapat mengakibatkan sengatan listrik atau kerusakan. Produk 
ini tidak tahan air atau minyak.

※ Bersihkan perangkat dengan kain lembut dan kering.
※ Produsen menyatakan bahwa sekrup jempol sebaiknya dikencangkan dengan 

obeng, penggunaan sekrup jempol tidak dianggap mengkompromikan prinsip 
dasar keselamatan yang terkait dengan Standar Keselamatan.

※ Untuk penggantian baterai motherboard, lihatlah Panduan Pengguna motherboard.
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PRODUCT WARRANTY GENERAL INFORMATION
 • 	Qualified	Purchases.	Purchasers	(“Purchaser”	or	“you”)	of	GIGABYTE	/	AORUS	/	Desktop	PC,	Desktop	Computer	&	Tower	PC	(“Products”)	are	provided	warranty	protection	from	the	date	of	purchase.	Our	
warranty	applies	to	brand	new	Products	sold	by	authorized	resellers,	retailers,	and	distributors	(“Suppliers”),	and	may	not	apply	to	items	purchased	“Used”,	“Open-Box”	or	“Refurbished”	unless	expressly	stated	
by GIGABYTE / AORUS. Our warranty does not apply to extended service warranties / upgrades issued by Suppliers themselves or other third parties; in such cases, please send your claims / requests / 
inquiries	directly	to	the	third-party	issuer.	Taking	your	product	to	be	serviced	by	a	repair	shop	that	is	not	affiliated	with	or	an	authorized	dealer	of	GIGABYTE	/	AORUS	and/or	using	3rd	party	replacement	
parts will not void this warranty, unless such service/part use itself results in damage to the product.

 •  Proof of Purchase. Purchasers are required to provide a valid receipt or invoice with readable date of purchase and dealer name. If you cannot provide a valid proof of purchase for a new product. GIGA-
BYTE / AORUS reserves the right to reject the warranty service or adjust the period of warranty service.

 • 	Registration.	To	benefit	from	comprehensive	warranty	service,	Purchasers	must	first	complete	product	registration	of	global	warranty	service.	Some	warranty	services	may	not	be	available	if	the	consumers	
have	not	completed	the	product	registration	process.	Register	your	products	at:	https://profile.gigabyte.com/Login.aspx?S=GIGABYTE

 • 	Personal	Data.	The	personal	data	collected	during	the	product	registration	will	be	used	by	GIGABYTE	/	AORUS	and	the	authorized	service	centers	in	accordance	with	our	Privacy	Policy	(https://profile.
gigabyte.com/PrivacyPolicy.aspx?l=en-US),	solely	for	the	purposes	of	providing	product	service.

WARRANTY SERVICE DETAILS
 •  When Purchasers encounter issues of product quality during the period of product warranty, GIGABYTE / AORUS will provide services per the terms of the applicable warranty. Replacement parts pro-
vided	via	warranty	service	will	be	of	the	same	specifications	and	quality	as	the	original	parts	and	will	be	provided	under	warranty	terms	consistent	with	the	original	products.	Parts	that	have	been	replaced	
during service become property of Gigabyte / AORUS.

 • 	To	ensure	the	efficiency	of	warranty	service,	Gigabyte	will	provide	repair	services	to	Consumers	utilizing	components	supplied	by	the	local	authorized	service	center	when	Consumers	request	the	service	
of	global	warranty	in	a	different	region.	You	will	need	to	wait	for	shipment	of	the	requested	parts	if	you	ask	for	specific	components.

 •  After the Product has been used beyond the warranty period provided by GIGABYTE / AORUS, a corresponding service fee will be charged according to the repair/replace components and service items.
 •  The GIGABYTE / AORUS Global repair Center will complete the repair service for you as soon as possible after receiving your product, but the repair time will be affected if the repair components are not 
available	locally.	You	will	need	to	wait	for	the	shipment	of	the	requested	parts	if	you	ask	for	specific	components.

 •  GIGABYTE provides an online query system for service status. To check the status of repair service, prepare your RMA number and be ready to provide any other information the query system requests. 
You can make a Repair Status Inquiry easily by going to: https://www.gigabyte.com/Support/Consumer/Repair/Track

 • For more information about Service / Support, please click: https://www.gigabyte.com/Support/Consumer

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS AND DISCLAIMERS
 •  No Accessories Covered. The Product warranty does not cover bundle accessories like software installation disc / user manual/related packaging consumables, or promotional gift items like peripheral 

devices/carrying bags/backpacks provided by GIGABYTE / AORUS.
 •  Exclusions. If there is any Product damage/abnormality that cannot be attributed to GIGABYTE / AORUS during the warranty period, such as the conditions described below, the Product will not be covered 

by the warranty and the Purchaser will be responsible for the cost of service. GIGABYTE / AORUS reserves the right to make determinations regarding the cause of Product failure.
* Natural disasters, accidents or customer induced damage.
* Use of components not listed in the approved parts list (QVL) of GIGABYTE / AORUS Desktop PC products.
* Abnormal product use for purposes of testing or evaluation.
* The purchaser does not use the Product according to the Product-related usage guidelines.

 •  3rd Party Warranties. The warranty for extended service or upgrade provided by Suppliers or other third-party resellers shall be the sole responsibility of such third parties and not GIGABYTE / AORUS.
 • 	Serial	Numbers.	The	global	warranty	will	be	voided	if	the	serial-number	sticker	attached	to	the	product	is	missing	or	unable	to	be	recognized	and	the	product/warranty	status	cannot	be	identified.
 •  Loss of Data. Personal data stored in the Product may be lost during the repair or the system restoring process. Purchasers need to complete the backup of personal data before the Product is sent for 

repair. GIGABYTE / AORUS will not be responsible for the loss and/or rescue of personal data during or after the repair process.
 • Shipping and Taxes. Shipping and taxes for global warranty will be the responsibility of the Purchaser.
 •  Packaging. It is recommended that Purchasers choose packaging material that provides high-level protection or use the original packaging when shipping the product to ensure the safety of the product 

during delivery.

產品保固
 • 凡購買 GIGABYTE / AORUS / 桌上型電腦、桌上型電腦及塔式電腦(「產品」)的消費者(「購買者」或「您」)均自購買日期起享有保固服務。本保固適用於經授權經銷商、零售商及分銷商(「供應商」)銷售的全新
產品，可能不適用於「二手」、「開箱」或「翻新」商品，除非 GIGABYTE / AORUS 明確聲明適用。本保固不適用於供應商或其他第三方提供的延長保固/升級服務，若涉及此類情況，請直接向第三方服務提供
者提出索賠/申請/詢問。將產品送至非 GIGABYTE / AORUS 授權或合作的維修店進行維修，或使用第三方替換零件，並不會導致本保固失效，除非該維修或替換零件導致產品損壞。

 • 購買者需提供有效的收據或發票，確保購買日期及經銷商名稱清晰可讀。如果無法提供新產品的有效購買證明，GIGABYTE / AORUS 保留拒絕提供保固服務或調整保固服務期限的權利。
 • 為確保享有完整的保固服務，購買者須完成全球保固服務的產品註冊。若消費者未完成產品註冊程序，可能無法獲得部分保固服務。請前往以下連結註冊您的產品：https://profile.gigabyte.com/Login.

aspx?S=GIGABYTE。
 • 產品註冊過程中收集的個人資料將由 GIGABYTE / AORUS 及授權維修中心依照隱私政策(https://profile.gigabyte.com/PrivacyPolicy.aspx?l=en-US)進行使用，僅限於提供產品服務之目的。

保固服務
 • 當購買者在產品保固期內遇到產品品質問題時，GIGABYTE / AORUS 將根據適用的保固條款提供服務。保固服務提供的替換零件將與原始零件規格及品質相同，並依照原產品的保固條款提供服務。所有更換
的零件將歸 GIGABYTE / AORUS 所有。

 • 為確保保固服務的效率，當購買者在不同地區申請全球保固服務時，GIGABYTE 將使用當地授權維修中心提供的零件進行維修。如果您指定特定零件，則需等待該零件的運送。
 • 當產品的使用期限超過 GIGABYTE / AORUS 提供的保固期後，維修/更換零件及服務項目將依照相關費用收取。
 • GIGABYTE / AORUS 全球維修中心將在收到您的產品後儘快完成維修服務，但如果本地無法取得維修零件，修復時間可能會受到影響。如果您指定特定零件，則需等待該零件的運送。
 • GIGABYTE 提供線上查詢系統以供服務狀態查詢。要查詢維修服務進度，請準備您的 RMA 號碼並提供查詢系統要求的其他資訊。您可以在以下連結輕鬆進行維修狀態查詢：https://www.gigabyte.com/Support/

Consumer/Repair/Track。
 • 欲了解更多服務/支援資訊，請點擊：https://www.gigabyte.com/Support/Consumer。

保固排除與免責聲明
 • 產品保固不涵蓋隨附配件，如軟體安裝光碟、使用手冊、相關包裝消耗品，亦不包括 GIGABYTE / AORUS 提供的促銷贈品，如周邊設備、攜行包、背包等。
 • 若產品在保固期內發生損壞或異常，且非由 GIGABYTE / AORUS 引起，例如以下情況，則該產品不在保固範圍內，購買者須自行承擔維修費用。GIGABYTE / AORUS 保留判斷產品故障原因的權利。

* 天災、意外事故或使用者自行造成的損壞。
* 用未列入 GIGABYTE / AORUS 桌上型電腦產品核准零件清單(QVL)的零件。
* 以非正常用途進行測試或評估所造成的產品異常使用。
* 購買者未依照產品使用指南正確使用產品。

 • 供應商或其他第三方經銷商提供的延長保固或升級服務，應由該第三方負責，GIGABYTE / AORUS 不承擔任何責任。
 • 如果產品上的序號標籤遺失或無法識別，且無法確認產品/保固狀態，則全球保固將失效。
 • 產品在維修或系統恢復過程中，儲存的個人資料可能會遺失。購買者需在送修前備份個人資料，GIGABYTE / AORUS 不負責維修過程中或維修後的個人資料遺失及救援。
 • 全球保固服務的運送及相關稅費需由購買者自行承擔。
 • 建議購買者選擇提供高防護性的包裝材料，或使用原始包裝，以確保產品在運送過程中的安全。

•	 GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
 技嘉科技股份有限公司

 Address: No.6, Baoqiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
 地址：新北市231新店區寶強路6號
 TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005
 Tech. and Non-Tech. Support (Sales/Marketing) : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
 WEB address (English): https://www.gigabyte.com
 WEB address (Chinese): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

•	 GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY Trading GmbH
 Am Stadtrand 63, 22047 Hamburg, Germany
 Tel:+49-40-25 33 040

Contact Us

•	 G.B.T. Inc.
 17358 Railroad St. City of Industry, CA 91748
 TEL:+1-626-854-9338

•	 GBT TECH. CO. LTD
 Unit 1, Fitzhamon Court, Wolverton Mill, Milton Keynes,
 MK12 6LB, United Kingdom

Please visit the GIGABYTE website for warranty information in other languages. / 更多語言的保固說明，請連結至技嘉網站查詢。


